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ON A QUARTERLY BASIS 

(on a 100% basis) 
 ITY HOUNDÉ MANA SABODALA-MASSAWA LAFIGUÉ 

 Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024 Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024 Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024 Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024 Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024 

Physicals                 
Total tonnes mined – OP1 000t 7,985 7,949 8,120 12,810 12,718 10,833 — — — 8,036 7,134 12,463 13,051 14,672 10,150 

Total ore tonnes – OP 000t 2,272 1,991 2,262 1,284 1,246 1,526 — — — 1,224 971 1,573 1,822 1,870 1,711 

OP strip ratio W:t ore 2.51 2.99 2.59 8.97 9.20 6.10 — — — 5.57 6.39 6.92 6.16 6.85 4.93 

Total ore tonnes – UG 000t — — — — — — 587 553 616 — — — — — — 

Total tonnes milled 000t 1,886 1,840 1,955 1,223 1,205 1,405 602 551 603 1,417 1,378 1,377 1,007 1,026 936 

Average gold grade milled g/t 1.37 1.43 1.45 1.40 1.46 3.13 3.05 2.50 2.49 2.26 1.60 2.29 1.69 1.20 2.11 

Recovery rate % 90.7 90.4 90.2 88.5 85.4 79.4 87.0 85.4 85.9 80.6 82.4 70.4 93.9 93.4 93.7 

Gold ounces produced oz 73,757 76,789 83,743 47,414 48,806 108,688 46,327 39,120 40,861 78,273 61,441 69,695 52,521 37,623 59,524 

Gold sold oz 74,260 74,765 79,755 49,060 48,418 108,146 48,295 38,135 40,756 78,577 59,537 68,852 51,661 36,709 58,543 
Cash Cost Details                 
Total cash cost  $/oz ~1,360 1,142 943 ~1,705 1,420 922 ~1,810 1,772 1,320 ~1,170 1,173 1,107 ~1,420 1,433 748 

Mine-level AISC  $/oz ~1,525 1,269 987 ~1,875 1,475 1,024 ~2,175 2,377 1,698 ~1,235 1,326 1,261 ~1,475 1,530 801 
Capital Cost Details                 
Sustaining capital $m 12.2 9.5 3.5 8.4 2.7 11.0 17.8 23.1 15.4 5.4 9.1 10.6 2.9 3.6 3.1 

Non-Sustaining capital $m 5.3 7.2 12.6 43.4 34.4 4.7 1.7 14.1 14.4 12.9 2.4 20.6 4.5 24.3 8.9 
1 Includes waste capitalized.  
AISC and Total Cash Cost are non-GAAP measures. Refer to the non-GAAP measures section of the most recent Management Report. Total cash cost per ounce is calculated as operating expenses from mine operations, royalties, and non-
cash adjustments divided by gold ounces sold.  
All Q4-2025 and FY-2025 numbers are preliminary and unaudited, and reflect our expected results as of the date of this press release. 
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ON A FULL YEAR BASIS 

(on a 100% basis) 
 ITY HOUNDÉ MANA SABODALA-MASSAWA LAFIGUÉ 

 FY-2025 FY-2024 FY-2025 FY-2024 FY-2025 FY-2024 FY-2025 FY-2024 FY-2025 FY-2024 

Physicals            
Total tonnes mined – OP1 000t 32,152 30,419 50,352 43,116 — 930 34,607 43,478 54,040 37,151 

Total ore tonnes – OP 000t 8,392 7,954 5,550 4,662 — 185 4,253 5,692 6,063 4,801 

OP strip ratio W:t ore 2.83 2.82 8.07 8.25 — 4.03 7.14 6.64 7.91 6.74 

Total ore tonnes – UG 000t — — — — 2,223 1,975 — — — — 

Total tonnes milled 000t 7,357 7,122 5,130 5,148 2,247 2,294 5,530 5,061 4,216 1,779 

Average gold grade milled g/t 1.51 1.64 1.79 2.10 2.85 2.27 1.93 1.89 1.47 1.83 

Recovery rate % 90.4 91.0 86.2 84.0 85.9 87.0 80.4 76.2 93.4 93.8 

Gold ounces produced oz 318,659 342,864 256,862 287,726 172,877 147,806 273,533 229,114 187,030 95,660 

Gold sold oz 321,080 343,809 258,921 287,220 173,499 147,924 273,755 229,881 188,898 90,118 
Cash Cost Details            
Total cash cost  $/oz ~1,095 890 ~1,215 1,121 ~1,655 1,514 ~1,090 1,044 ~1,210 774 

Mine-level AISC  $/oz ~1,195 919 ~1,355 1,294 ~2,160 1,740 ~1,250 1,158 ~1,250 844 
Capital Cost Details            
Sustaining capital $m 32.8 9.8 36.4 49.5 88.0 33.5 42.6 25.3 8.2 6.0 

Non-Sustaining capital $m 23.5 64.6 95.2 9.6 17.8 58.7 35.0 74.0 80.0 12.4 
1 Includes waste capitalized.  
AISC and Total Cash Cost are non-GAAP measures. Refer to the non-GAAP measures section of the most recent Management Report. Total cash cost per ounce is calculated as operating expenses from mine operations, royalties, and non-
cash adjustments divided by gold ounces sold.  
All Q4-2025 and FY-2025 numbers are preliminary and unaudited, and reflect our expected results as of the date of this press release. 
 


